

FILED
April 25, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 73654-0-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES ELLIS THOMAS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

ANDREW E. ALSDORF
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. THE ROBBERY. 1

 B. THE DEFENDANT’S TRIAL STRATEGY AND OFFICER MCCOURT’S TESTIMONY..... 6

 C. MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND SENTENCING. 10

III. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 12

 B. ALTHOUGH OFFICER MCCOURT GAVE AN IMPROPER OPINION, THE DEFENDANT OPENED THE DOOR TO QUESTIONING ABOUT THE OFFICER’S REASONS FOR CONDUCTING A LIMITED INVESTIGATION..... 12

 C. THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT DUE TO UNCONTROVERTED, OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S GUILT. 18

 D. THE DEFENDANT HAS THE ABILITY TO PAY APPELLATE COURT COSTS.22

IV. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>City of Seattle v. Heatley</u> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993)	13
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	22
<u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)....	11, 12, 13
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	13
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	12
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) .	14, 20, 22
<u>State v. Perez-Valdez</u> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	12
<u>State v. Quaale</u> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213, 218 (2014).....	20
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	14, 15, 16
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	26

COURT RULES

CrR 7.5.....	10, 12
ER 609.....	26
